

Appeal No. 12-2969 and 12-3434

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

WISCONSIN RESOURCES PROTECTION COUNCIL, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

FLAMBEAU MINING COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Wisconsin, No. 3:11-cv-00045-bbc
Honorable Barbara B. Crabb, Presiding

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN*
BANC OR, ALTERNATIVELY, FOR PANEL REHEARING**

McGILLIVRAY WESTERBERG & BENDER LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Pamela R. McGillivray (#1034194)
Christa O. Westerberg (#1040530)
David C. Bender (#1046102)
James N. Saul (#1067236)
211 S. Paterson Street, Suite 320
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 310-3560

Dated: August 29, 2013

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 12-2969 & 12-3434

Short Caption: Wisconsin Resources Protection Council et al. v. Flambeau Mining Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
RULE 40 STATEMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Supremacy Clause, not the Fair Notice Doctrine, Provides the Controlling Rule of Law Where a State Regulation Conflicts with an Unambiguous Federal Statute or Regulation.....	4
II. Even if the Fair Notice Doctrine Controls this Case, there was Sufficient Notice that Flambeau Needed an Actual WPDES Permit for its Biofilter Discharges	7
III. The Panel’s Decision is Inconsistent with this Court’s Recent Decision in <i>United States v. Cineroy</i> and other U.S. Supreme Court and Circuit Court Decisions Requiring Express EPA Approval of State Permit Program Changes	10
IV. The Court’s Decision creates a Circuit Split Regarding the Scope of the Clean Water Act’s Permit Shield Provision	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Atlantic States Legal Found. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Atl. States Legal Found. v. Stroh Die Casting Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Citizens for a Better Env't v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 83 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>County of Suffolk v. First Am. Real Estate Solutions</i> , 261 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 191 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1999)	2, 5
<i>El Comite Para El Bienestar De Earlimart v. Warmerdam</i> , 539 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Froebel v. Meyer</i> , 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>General Elec. Co. v. United States EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	4, 10
<i>GM Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	11
<i>In re: Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 7 E.A.D. 605 (E.A.B. May 15, 1998)	14
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	5
<i>N. Plains Res. Council v. Fid. Exploration & Dev. Co.</i> , 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Piney Run Pres. Ass'n v. County Comm'rs</i> , 268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001)	13

Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
435 U.S. 151 (1978)6

Union Electric Co. v. EPA,
515 F.2d 206 (8th Cir. 1975)11

United States v. Cinergy Corp.,
623 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2010) *passim*

United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.,
128 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 1997)4, 10

United States v. Lachman,
387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004)5

U.S. Constitution and Federal Statutes

U.S. Const. Art. VI, § 26

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)2, 5

33 U.S.C. § 13422

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)2

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)2, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(2)5, 8

33 U.S.C. § 1342(k)1, 2, 14

33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(2)(B)5, 8

33 U.S.C. § 1342(p)(3)(A)2, 5, 6, 8

33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)12

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.25

40 C.F.R. § 122.26	6
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(a)(1)(ii)	5, 6, 8
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(b)(14)(iii)	5, 8
40 C.F.R. § 122.26(c)(1)	5
40 C.F.R. § 123.25.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 123.62.....	12
40 C.F.R. § 123.62(b)(4)	11

State Regulations

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 216.21(4).....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

EPA, <i>Revised Policy Statement on Scope of Discharge Authorization and Shield Associated with NPDES Permits</i> (April 11, 1995) at 2-3	14
